
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 19th June, 2007, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 15 May 2007 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

1. Suggested Member Training Programme (Pages 5 - 6) 

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS 

1. Application DA/07/001 - Consolidation of planning permissions, northern extension 
of quarry and exchange of the proposed northern extension for the existing and 
permitted westerly extension at Pinden Quarry, Green Street Green Road, 
Longfield, Dartford; Pinden Ltd. (Pages 7 - 46) 

2. Application SH/07/589 - Change of use of land from use in connection with plant 
hire business to use ancillary or incidental to the operation of a waste recycling 
facility at rear of Century House, Park Farm Road, Folkestone; Hythe Plant 
Services. (Pages 47 - 58) 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. Proposal MA/07/482 - New sports field for Harrietsham CE Primary School and 
erection of a low level black mesh fence around the perimeter of the playing area, 
including localised re-grading of the landscape to suit the slope of the site and the  
levelling of the pitch at Tongs Meadow, north of West Street, Harrietsham; KCC 
Children, Families and Education (Pages 59 - 68) 

2. Proposal MA/07/607 - Storage of dry chippings in an existing lay-by on the A249 at 
Stockbury, Maidstone; Kent Highways Partnership. (Pages 69 - 80) 



3. Proposal AS/06/2277 - Single floodlit all-weather pitch and the extension of an 
existing non-floodlit multi-use games in connection with the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the school site previously approved by Permissions AS/05/1329 
and AS/04/1708 at The North School, Essella Road, Ashford; KCC Children, 
Families and Education and Kent Educational Partnership. (Pages 81 - 94) 

E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications (Pages 95 - 100) 

2. Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments  

3. County Council developments  

4. Detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 (None)  

5. Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  

6. Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  
(None)  

F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.) 
 
Monday, 11 June 2007 
 



 20 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 15 May 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr J F 
London, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr W V Newman, Mr A R Poole and Mr F 
Wood-Brignall. 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Mrs E Tweed. 
 
OFFICERS:  The Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S Thompson (with Mr J 
Crossley); the Development Planning Manager, Mr A Ash; and the Democratic Services 
Officer, Mr A Tait. 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 

44. Membership 

 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr C Hibberd and Mr F Wood-Brignall in 
place of Mrs P A V Stockell and Ms B J Simpson. 

 

45. Minutes 
(A3) 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the seconder of the amendment in Minute 42(3) being 
amended to “Mrs E Green”, the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2007 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 

46. Site Meetings and Other Meetings 
(Item A4) 

 
The Committee agreed to visit the site of the proposed Oldborough Manor/Senacre 
Academy in Maidstone on Tuesday, 19 June 2007. 

 

47. Planning Applications Group Business Plan 
(Item B1 - Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 

(1) The Committee unanimously supported the Chairman’s offer to request the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment, Highways and Waste to make funding available to 
enable proper electronic access for planning applications. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the report be noted and the Planning Applications Group be congratulated 
on its excellent work; and 

 

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



 21 

(b) the Chairman’s offer to speak to the Portfolio Holder for Environment, 
Highways and Waste be supported as set out in (1) above. 

 

 

48. Proposal TH/06/1317 - Contractor’s compound for use during the rebuilding 

of Ramsgate Library at Corner of Effingham Street and Guildford Lawn, 

Ramsgate; KCC Communities 
(Item D1 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
(Mrs E Tweed was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 
2.24 and spoke) 

 
(1) Mr A R Poole made a declaration of personal interest as a Member of the Libraries 
Steering Group which had considered the design of the proposal. He addressed the 
Committee in his capacity as local Member but did not take part in the decision-making 
process. 
 
(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group re
[...]
ad School, Sussex Road, Tonbridge; Governors of Sussex Road 

School and KCC Children, Families and Education 
(Item D2 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 

(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council indicating that the structural engineer’s report on 
the potential on the oak trees was acceptable, subject to measures to protect the 
rootzones. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 
including the development being commenced within 3 years; the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the submission of a tree protection 
plan for prior approval; the submission of full details of the branding proposed and its 
positioning on the building; elevation drawings at an appropriate scale detailing the final 
finish of the wood panelling to the entrance extension; the development being constructed 
using the materials detailed in the application; submission of details of all external lighting 
proposed for prior approval; hours of working during construction; no discharge of foul or 
contaminated drainage into groundwater; requirements for the treatment of ground 
contamination not previously identified on site; and removal of temporary buildings upon 
completion of the works. 
 

50. County Matters dealt with under Delegated Powers 
(Item E1-E6 – Reports by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 

(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group tabled a revised version of Item E5 (b) 
indicating that the proposed development does constitute EIA development. 
 
(2) RESOLVED to note reports on items dealt with under delegated powers since the 
last meeting relating to:- 
 

(a) County Matter applications; 
 
(b) Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 

Departments; 
 
(c) County Council developments; 
 
(d) Detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link 1996 (None); 
 
(e) screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 

1999; and 
 
(f) scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 

1999 (None). 
 

CHAIRMAN…………………….................. 
 
07/aa/pa/051507/Minutes 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 B1.1 

   Item B1 

Suggested Member Training Programme  
 

 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Unit to Planning Applications Committee on 19

th
 

June 2007 
 
Recommendation:  Members endorse a regular training programme  
 

Local Member: n/a Unrestricted 

 

1. In November 2006, the Committee endorsed a strategy that proposed a regular 
training programme for Members of the Committee and regular substitutes. To 
date, sessions have been delivered on PPS25 planning and flood risk and 
sustainable design and construction, which considered design and planning and 
briefly addressed the design implication of renewable energy issues.   This report 
seeks to set out a suggested programme for future delivery.  

 

2. The Committee’s support has previously been given for training on a bi or tri-
monthly basis, i.e. 4 – 6 per year.  Members will be aware that we have tried to 
schedule training events on the afternoon of the Planning Applications 
Committee.  That however potentially conflicts with Members’ site visits.  I 
therefore suggest that the Committee Clerk be asked to secure additional dates 
in the County Council’s formal diary for next year to facilitate training and to 
minimise this conflict.  In the interim we will continue to arrange training at dates 
convenient to the Committee.   

 

Suggested Topics  
 
3. The work of the Planning Applications Committee is varied and gives rise to a 

variety of training opportunities.  Suggested topics for delivery in the future could 
usefully address:  

 

• Planning White Paper – the key issues  

• Design and Planning – follow on session as requested at the Kent 
Architecture Centre, Historic Dockyard, Chatham 

• Learning from the past – tour of permitted sites in the County 

• Legal Agreements 

• Landscape and Biodiversity - considerations for development control 

• Heritage Issues - considerations for development control 

• Mineral Planning - considerations for development control 

• Waste Planning – current issues /technologies 

• Future Energy Issues  - follow on session 

• Kent’s Emerging Waste Development Framework – current position 

• Kent’s Emerging Minerals Development Framework – current 
position 

• South East Plan – Regional Planning policy context 
 

4. Members’ views are invited on the suggested topics and the priority for delivery.  
In my view there would be merit in arranging the tour of permitted sites before the 
winter and for the follow on sessions on design and energy issues to take place 
this year.   With the exception of the tour, I would envisage that the majority of 

Agenda Item B1

Page 5



 B1.2 

the training events could be undertaken in a half-day slot.  
 

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation 

 
5. I RECOMMEND that Members  

 
(i) endorse a regular training programme for the Members of the 

Committee and regular substitutes to address issues pertinent to the 
business of the Committee; 

(ii) require the Committee Clerk to secure an additional half-day slot for 
this purpose in the Council’s formal diary from 2008;. 

(iii) Members agree dates for the training events for the remainder of 
2007  

 
 

 

Case Officer: Sharon Thompson     Tel. No. 01622 696052 

 

Background Documents:  see section heading. 

  

 

Page 6



 C1.1 

SECTION C 
MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL 

 
Background Documents - the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and other documents as might be additionally indicated. 

  Item C1 

Application for the consolidation of planning permissions, 

northern extension of Pinden Quarry and exchange of the 

proposed northern extension for the existing and 

permitted westerly extension at Pinden Quarry, Green 

Street Green Road, Dartford, Kent – DA/07/1 
 

 

 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Unit to Planning Applications Committee on 19 
June 2007. 
 
Application by Pinden Limited for the consolidation of planning permissions, northern 
extension of Pinden Quarry and exchange of the proposed northern extension for the 
existing and permitted westerly extension at Pinden Quarry, Green Street Green Road, 
Dartford, Kent. 
 
Recommendation:  Subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the Heads 
of Terms given in Appendix 5 and the applicant meeting the County Council’s reasonable 
legal costs associated with this agreement, conditional planning permission be granted. 
 

Local Members: Mr AR Bassam Unrestricted 

 

Site description and background 

 
1. Pinden Quarry lies to the north of the B260 (from which access to the site is obtained), 

to the west of the Channel Tunnel Rail Link (CTRL), to the east of previously worked 
and restored land and to the south of farmland, near Longfield.  The current 
operational area is located behind a 6m high landscaped site screening bund.  The 
site has a long history of minerals and waste related planning permissions.  The 
proposed northern extension occupies a 4.4ha area of the farmland immediately to the 
north of the existing quarry. 

 
2. The application site, which covers the current operational area, existing access to the 

site and the proposed extension, lies in the Metropolitan Green Belt and is partially 
within land subject to a CTRL safeguarding direction.  The extension area lies 
approximately 300m to the south east and 100m to the west of Areas of Special 
Significance for Agriculture and 500m to the south of the Highcross Road, Westwood 
Area of Special Character.  It also lies adjacent to the Longfield Site of Nature 
Conservation Importance (SNC
[...]
red to.  
On balance, I consider that subject to the imposition of the proposed mitigation and 
controls the proposed northern extension could better accommodate working than the 
existing permitted western extension.  For this reason, and given the particular nature 
of the application, I consider that the waste elements of the proposed development 
accord with the principles of BPEO and are “of the right type, in the right place and at 
the right time.”  I therefore recommend accordingly. 

 
94. Notwithstanding the fact that the site is not identified specifically as a preferred area or 

site for future mineral working I do not consider that the application represents a 
departure from the development plan since it would not be contrary to those policies 
which seek to ensure high environmental standards and appropriate restoration of 
mineral sites and to protect rural areas and land in the Green Belt from inappropriate 
development.  On this basis it is not necessary to refer to the application to the 
Secretary of State to decide whether she wishes to determine the application. 

 

Recommendation 

 
95. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO the prior satisfactory 

conclusion of a legal agreement to secure the Heads of Terms given in Appendix 5 
and the applicants meeting the County Council’s reasonable legal costs associated 
with this agreement and conditions covering amongst other matters: duration of the 
permission (until February 2042); requirement for annual progress reports; 
requirement for working and phasing programmes to be reviewed at 3-yearly intervals; 
maximum depth of extraction (30m AOD); wastes being restricted to those set out in 
the application; hours of operation; noise and dust controls; lighting (to minimise visual 
impacts); land stability (relating to the CTRL); vehicle movement restrictions; use of 
existing site access only; measures to minimise any adverse effects associated with 
any landfill gas and leachate control infrastructure; measures to minimise mud, dust 
and other debris being deposited in the highway (including the use of suitably 
contained or covered vehicles); landscape planting; removal of permitted development 
rights; working, restoration and aftercare schemes; surface water drainage; 
appropriate soil handling and storage; ecology (including monitoring of dust impacts 
on the SNCI); and archaeology and historic landscape. 

 
 

Case Officer: Jim Wooldridge     Tel. no. 01622 221060 

 

Background Documents:  see section heading. 
  

Page 36



Item C1 

Application for the consolidation of planning permissions, northern 

extension of Pinden Quarry and exchange of the proposed northern 

extension for the existing and permitted westerly extension at 

Pinden Quarry, Green Street Green Road, Dartford, Kent – DA/07/1 

 

 

C1.31 

APPENDIX 1 TO ITEM C1 

 

NOTES of a Planning Applications Committee Members’ Site Visit to Pinden Quarry 

on Tuesday 15 May 2005. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), Mrs S V 
Hohler, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr J F London,  Mr T A Maddison, Mr A R Poole and Mr F 
Wood-Brignall. 
 
OFFICERS: Mr J Wooldridge (Planning) and Mr A Tait (Legal and Democratic Services). 
 
THE APPLICANTS: Pinden Ltd (Mr G East) with Mr I Thompson (Bureau Veritas). 
 
OTHER LOCAL AUTHORITIES:  
Dartford BC: Mr R Perfitt and Mr T Smith.   
Darenth PC: Mrs I Gutteridge (Chairman), Mr R Gutteridge, Mr J Steggles (Clerk). 
Longfield and New Barn PC: Mr A Butler, Mr J Drake, Mr R Eagles and Mr S Grainger. 
Southfleet PC: Mrs M Salway 
 
ALSO PRESENT were some 15 members of the public.  
 
(1) The meeting was held in the area of the proposed northern extension off Whitehill 

Road, Longfield. 
 
(2) The Chairman opened the meeting by explaining that its purpose was to enable the 

Committee Members to familiarise themselves with the proposed scheme and to listen 
to the views of those in attendance.  

 
(3) Mr Wooldridge b
[...]


 
SH/07/589 – Application by Hythe Plant Services for a change of use of land from use in 
connection with plant hire business to use ancillary or incidental to the operation of a waste 
recycling facility. Rear of Century House, Park Farm Road, Folkestone. 
 
Recommendation: Permission be granted. 
 
Local Members: Mr Robert Bliss  Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 C2.1 

Site Description    
 
1.  The 0.1-hectare application site is located in Park Farm Road, Folkestone.  The site is 

located within Park Farm Industrial Estate, which has good access to the primary and 
secondary road network within the area particularly the M20, A20 and A259. Park Farm 
Close is in a shallow valley at the base of Sugarloaf Hill. Residential properties in 
Downs Road are the nearest sensitive receptors occupying rising ground 70 metres 
east of the site, in between which is a skip storage yard also operated by the applicant.  

 
2.  The site is set on land sloping down to Park Farm Close with the highest ground being 

in the north west corner of the site. It is set on a western slope of a shallow valley. The 
eastern slope of the valley begins on the eastern boundary of the Park Farm Industrial 
Estate, The rear gardens of Downs Road rise up to the elevated level of the road itself 
and the land continues to rise to the east. The land to the east is entirely residential in 
nature. 

 
3.  Hythe Plant Services is accessed from Park Farm Close on the periphery of the 

Industrial Estate. The immediate neighbours are mixed industrial, storage, distribution 
and construction companies. 

 
4.  There are no designations in the local plan on the land that comprises the application 

site.  A site location plan is attached. 
 
 

Background and History 
 
5. Hythe Plant Services were originally granted planning permission for waste transfer and 

recycling on the 8
th
 of April 1998 (Ref.SH/98/9). The permission related to a 10m by 17m 

site within the greater area of Hythe Plant 
[...]
the existing Waste Transfer and Recycling 
operations which adjoins the site, I would remind Members that the application is not for 
any increase in waste processing activities, vehicle movements or extension of hours. It 
has been submitted purely on the basis that by allowing the expansion of what is 
currently a very constrained existing waste facility into a larger adjoining area, it will help 
improve overall the operational aspects of the facility and ease pressure including the 
need for vehicles to park immediately outside the site.  

 
49. Secondly, I would wish to point out that HPS also operate a skip storage business 

opposite their existing site which backs onto the residential properties of Downs road 
and which is the subject of a separate permission granted by Shepway District Council 
(Ref. Y04/1419/SH). As referred to in paragraph 39. above, following my investigations 
into previous noise complaints at the site, the disturbance was found to be attributable 
to this activity as opposed to the waste recycling facility. Whilst the objections raised by 
local residents in relation to the disturbance caused by the applicants existing permitted 
activities are not directly material to the determination of the current application, I am 
currently pursuing these with HPS separately. 

  
50. Notwithstanding objections raised to the application, particularly regarding noise, dust, 

odour and traffic, having regard to the views of statutory consultees, I am satisfied that 
with the imposition of appropriate conditions, operations could take place at the site 
without having any adverse impact on the locality. In my view what is proposed is likely 
to lead to an overall improvement to the operational aspects of the facility. I therefore 
recommend accordingly. 

 
 

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation    

 
51. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, subject to conditions covering 

amongst other matters limitations on stockpile & 
[...]
 of dry chippings in an existing lay-
by on the A249 at Stockbury, Maidstone. 
 
Recommendation: Planning permission be permitted subject to conditions. 
 
Local Member(s): Lord Bruce-Lockhart OBE Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 D2.1 

SiteSiteSiteSite    

 
1. The site for development is a disused lay-by on the eastbound carriageway of the A249 

at Stockbury, near Maidstone.  The A249 is a Trunk Road dual carriageway connecting 
the M2 and M20 between Sittingbourne and Maidstone.  The site is situated in an Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty, a Special Landscape Area, and a Site of Nature 
Conservation Interest.  It is also a protected roadside verge within the Maidstone Local 
Plan and the lay-by borders an area of Ancient Woodland.  A site location plan is 
attached.    

 

ProposalProposalProposalProposal    

 
2. The proposal seeks to bring the existing disused lay-by back into use by using it as an 

open storage facility for the storage of road surface dressing and gripfibre material.  The 
two materials are both dry stone chippings differing insofar that the gripfibre chippings 
are slightly smaller in size, (from hereafter both materials will be referred to as dry 
chippings).  The proposal seeks to use the lay-by operationally between April and 
September annually with up to 60 vehicle movements daily during this period.  It is not 
intended for the lay-by to be in operational use during the rest of the year except for the 
storage of dry chippings. 

 
3. Kent Highway Services’ vehicles would enter the lay-by from the western end and exit 

from the eastern end, both of which are currently blocked off with large concrete blocks. 
The concrete blocks would be removed and replaced with steel lockable gates, but 
returned during non-operational periods to enhance site security.  

 
4. The surface dressing material would be stored along the edge of the lay-by adjacent to 

the protected roadside verge.  It can be seen by the plans on page D2.3 that t
[...]
 by the fact that the site would only be 
operational for up to half of the year.  Therefore, on balance my recommendation is that 
permission be granted subject to conditions. 

    

    

    

    

Page 79



Item D2Item D2Item D2Item D2    

Storage of dry chippings in existing lay-by - A249 Stockbury - 

MA/07/607 

 
 

 D2.12 

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation 

 
21. I RECOMMEND that PLANNING PERMISSION BE PERMITTED subject to conditions,  

Including conditions covering: 
 

− The standard time condition 

− The development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted plans 

− The stored chippings must not exceed 2 metres in height 

− A programme of clearing all refuse from the site prior to commencement of the 
proposed development 

− Erection of appropriate roadside warning signage 

− Permitted months of operational use. 
 

 
Case officer – Adam Tomaszewski  01622 696923                                    
 
Background documents - See section heading 
 

Page 80



Item D3Item D3Item D3Item D3    

Foodlit all weather pitch and extension of an existing non-

floodlit multi-use games area at The North School, Ashford 

– AS/06/2277    
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 19 
June 2007. 
 
Application by Kent County Council and Kent Education Partnership for the provision of a 
single, floodlit all-weather pitch and the extension of an existing non-floodlit multi-use games 
area, in connection with the comprehensive redevelopment of the school site previously 
approved by application refs: AS/05/1329 and AS/04/1708, at The North School, Essella 
Road, Ashford. 
  
Recommendation: Permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
Local Member(s): George Koowaree  Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 D3.1 

SiteSiteSiteSite    

    

1.  The North School is located just outside of the Ashford town centre on the eastern side 
of the town and is within the Ashford, Henwood W
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     E6 

Page 100


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 15 May 2007
	B1 Suggested Member Training Programme
	C1 Application DA/07/001 - Consolidation of planning permissions, northern extension of quarry and exchange of the proposed northern extension for the existing and permitted westerly extension at Pinden Quarry, Green Street Green Road, Longfield, Dartford; Pinden Ltd.
	C2 Application SH/07/589 - Change of use of land from use in connection with plant hire business to use ancillary or incidental to the operation of a waste recycling facility at rear of Century House, Park Farm Road, Folkestone; Hythe Plant Services.
	D1 Proposal MA/07/482 - New sports field for Harrietsham CE Primary School and erection of a low level black mesh fence around the perimeter of the playing area, including localised re-grading of the landscape to suit the slope of the site and the  levelling of the pitch at Tongs Meadow, north of West Street, Harrietsham; KCC Children, Families and Education
	D2 Proposal MA/07/607 - Storage of dry chippings in an existing lay-by on the A249 at Stockbury, Maidstone; Kent Highways Partnership.
	D3 Proposal AS/06/2277 - Single floodlit all-weather pitch and the extension of an existing non-floodlit multi-use games in connection with the comprehensive redevelopment of the school site previously approved by Permissions AS/05/1329 and AS/04/1708 at The North School, Essella Road, Ashford; KCC Children, Families and Education and Kent Educational Partnership.
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 19 June 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr T J Birkett (Substitute for Mrs E Green), Mr J A Davies, Mr J B O Fullarton, 
Mr T Gates, Mr C Hibberd, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne MBE, 
Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr J F London, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr J I Muckle, Mr W V Newman, DL, Mr R A Pascoe (Substitute for Mrs V J 
Dagger), Mr A R Poole and Mr F  Wood-Brignall 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr J Crossley (Principal Planning Officer), Mr J Wooldridge (Principal Planning 
Officer), Mr A Ash (Local Transport And Development Manager(Sevenoaks And 
Tunbridge Wells)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
51. Minutes - 15 May 2007  

(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2007 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

52. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
The Head of Planning Applications Group circulated a list of sites that Members of 
the Committee might wish to visit individually without recourse to a formal site 
meeting. 
 
 

53. Suggested Member Training Programme  
(Item B1) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 

 
a) a regular training programme be endorsed for all Members to address 

issues pertinent to the business of the Committee; 
b) the Head of Democratic Services be required to secure additional 

dates for half day training sessions in the County Council diary for 
2008; and 

c)  the following dates be agreed for formal training in 2007:- 
 

(i) Tuesday 17 July; 
(ii) Thursday 20 September; 
(iii) Tuesday 9 October; and  
(iv) Monday 26 November. 



 

2 

 
 

54. Application DA/07/001 - Consolidation of planning permissions, northern 
extension of quarry and exchange of the proposed northern extension for the 
existing and permitted westerly extension at Pinden Quarry, Green Street 
Green Road, Longfield, Dartford; Pinden Ltd.  
(Item C1) 
 
Mr A Bassam made a declaration of Personal Interest and took no part in the 

decision making. 

 
(1) A letter from Mrs M Greenhalgh, a local resident was tabled. 
 
(2) Mrs M Salway (Southfleet Parish Council), Mrs M Greenhalgh and Mr P 

Memory (Southfleet Residents’ Association) addressed the Committee in 
opposition to the application.  Mr B Ballard, local resident spoke in support 
(incorporating the views of Darenth Parish Council).  Mr I Thompson (Bureau 
Veritas) spoke in reply on behalf of the applicants. 

 
(3) Mr A R Poole moved, seconded by Mr S J G Koowaree that the 

recommendation of the Head of Planning Applications Group be agreed. 
Carried with no opposition 

 
 RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to the prior 

satisfactory conclusion of a legal agreement to secure the Heads of Terms 
given in Appendix 5 of the report and the applicants meeting the County 
Council’s reasonable legal costs associated with this agreement; and to 
conditions covering amongst other matters: duration of the permission (until 
February 2042); requirement for annual progress reports; requirement for 
working and phasing programmes to be reviewed at 3-yearly intervals; 
maximum depth of extraction (30m AOD); wastes being restricted to those 
set out in the application; hours of operation; noise and dust controls; lighting 
(to minimise visual impacts); land stability (relating to the CTRL); vehicle 
movement restrictions; use of existing site access only; measures to 
minimise any adverse effects associated with any landfill gas and leachate 
control infrastructure; measures to minimise mud, dust and other debris 
being deposited in the highway (including the use of suitably contained or 
covered vehicles); landscape planting; removal of permitted development 
rights; working, restoration and aftercare schemes; surface water drainage; 
appropriate soil handling and storage; ecology (including monitoring of dust 
impacts on the SNCI); and archaeology and historic landscape. 

 
 

55. Application SH/07/589 - Change of use of land from use in connection with 
plant hire business to use ancillary or incidental to the operation of a waste 
recycling facility at rear of Century House, Park Farm Road, Folkestone; 
Hythe Plant Services.  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) Mr R A Pascoe identified himself as the local Member instead of Mr Bliss.  

He informed the Committee that although he had not been consulted on this 
application he was content for it to be determined at the meeting. 

 



 

3 

(2) In agreeing the recommendation, the Committee agree that the hours of 
operation condition should closely define the phrase “essential plant and 
vehicle maintenance” set out in paragraph 46 of the report. 

 
 RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to 

conditions covering amongst other matters limitations on stockpile & 
container heights; hours of operation (including a definition of “essential plant 
and vehicle maintenance” as set out in (2) above); vehicle movements; 
noise; dust; odour and windblown litter. 

 
 

56. Proposal MA/07/482 - New sports field for Harrietsham CE Primary School 
and erection of a low level black mesh fence around the perimeter of the 
playing area, including localised re-grading of the landscape to suit the slope 
of the site and the  levelling of the pitch at Tongs Meadow, north of West 
Street, Harrietsham; KCC Children, Families and Education  
(Item D1) 
 

57. Proposal MA/07/607 - Storage of dry chippings in an existing lay-by on the 
A249 at Stockbury, Maidstone; Kent Highways Partnership.  
(Item D2) 
 

58. Proposal AS/06/2277 - Single floodlit all-weather pitch and the extension of an 
existing non-floodlit multi-use games in connection with the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the school site previously approved by Permissions 
AS/05/1329 and AS/04/1708 at The North School, Essella Road, Ashford; KCC 
Children, Families and Education and Kent Educational Partnership.  
(Item D3) 
 

59. County matter applications  
(Item E1) 
 

60. Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments  
(Item E2) 
 

61. County Council developments  
(Item E3) 
 

62. Detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 (None)  
(Item E4) 
 

63. Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 
1999  
(Item E5) 
 

64. Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  
(None)  
(Item E6) 
 
 


